Company to present its historical financial information for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 as if the new revenue guidance
had been applied to all prior periods.
The most significant impact of the standard relates to the timing of revenue recognition for software licenses sold with
professional services where the Company did not have vendor specific objective evidence (“VSOE”) for professional
services under current guidance.  Under the new standard, the requirement to have VSOE for undelivered elements is
eliminated and the Company will recognize revenue for software licenses upon transfer of control to its customers.
Additionally, the new standard requires the capitalization and amortization of costs related to obtaining a contract,
such as sales commissions, which were previously recorded as an expense to sales and marketing at the time they are
incurred.
606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results
The Company adjusted its condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the
adoption of ASC 606. Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflects the adoption of ASC
606, are as follows:
Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2017

(in thousands) As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Other receivables $1,170 $ 161 (1)$1,331
Deferred commissions $— $ 10,301 (2)$10,301
Deferred revenue - current $47,276 $ (6,542 ) (1)$40,734
Deferred revenue - long-term 16,438 (2,021 ) (1)14,417
   Total deferred revenue $63,714 $ (8,563 ) $55,151
Stockholders' equity $108,975 $ 19,025 $128,000
(1) Impact of cumulative change in revenue.
(2) Impact of cumulative change in commissions expense.

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflects the adoption of ASC 606,
are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations Three months ended June 30,
2017 Six months ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data) As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Revenue
   Product $20,658 $ 334 $20,992 $40,691 $ 353 $41,044
   Service 17,792 874 18,666 34,054 1,186 35,240
   Total Revenue $38,450 $ 1,208 $39,658 $74,745 $ 1,539 $76,284
Gross Profit $21,681 $ 1,208 $22,889 $42,412 $ 1,539 $43,951
Operating Expenses $28,732 $ (131 ) $28,601 $55,937 $ 210 $56,147
Loss from Operations $(7,051 ) $ 1,339 $(5,712 ) $(13,525) $ 1,329 $(12,196)
Net Loss $(7,351 ) $ 1,339 $(6,012 ) $(13,991) $ 1,329 $(12,662)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.26 ) $ 0.05 $(0.21 ) $(0.50 ) $ 0.05 $(0.45 )

10

Edgar Filing: VOCERA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

The adoption impacted certain line items in the cash flows from operating activities as follows:

Cash flows from operating activities: Six months ended June 30,
2017

(in thousands) As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Net loss (13,991) 1,329 (12,662 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
   Deferred commissions $— $ 210 $ 210
   Deferred revenue $1,774 $ (1,539 ) $ 235
The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those
goods or services. This principle is achieved through applying the following five-step approach:

•

Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer - A contract with a customer exists when (i) the Company
enters into an enforceable contract with a customer that defines each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to
be transferred and identifies the payment terms related to these goods or services, (ii) the contract has commercial